= 55 Hawthorne Street, Suite 500
San Francisco, California 94105-3306

= e e
. Telephone 415 543-4200
- FAX 415 777-3157

W

December 29, 1889
88-44-380-01-336

Ms. Dyan Whyte
Water Resource Control Engineer
San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

1800 Harrison, Room 700
Oakland, California 84612

Subject: Shell Oil Company - Quarterly Report
Retail Gas Station
2724 Castro Valley Bivd.
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Whyte:

A Work Plan summarizing site characterization studies which were conducted

by Converse Environmental West (CEW) at the above site was previously
transmitted to your office. This work was performed in connection with the
removal of the old underground storage tanks and the excavation for new

underground tanks.

With this lefter and reference to the above Work Plan, Shell is submitting its
Q4/1989 quarterly report.

A 'Wholly Owned Subsidary of
The Converse Prolessional Group



88-44-380-01-336

Ms. Dyan Whyte

San Francisco Bay RWQCB
December 29, 1989

Page 2

Please call Dr. Doug Charlton or Mr. Mike Carey if you have any questions.
Very truly yours,

Converse Environmental West

e %(MW/.,%/

Robert K. Mansfield
Project Manager

RKM:fs

cc:  Ms. Diane Lundquist - Shell Oil Company (wo / enc)
Mr. Ray Newsome - Shell Oil Company (wo / enc)
Mr. George Nachtigall - Shell Qil Company {(w/o enc)

Mr. Larry Seto - Alameda County Health Services Agency (w/o enc)
Mr. Douglas W. Charfton - CEW (w/0 enc)

CASTRO VALLEY BLVD\LTR.336

Converse Environmental West



ANATLYSIS DATA SHEET - INORGANIC LEAD
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

P Sample I.D. 4125~T T-10
Matrix SOIL

Date Sampled 02/16/89
Date Prepared: 02/16/89

Date Analyzed: 02/17/89

4 00w

Anametrix ID : 8902121-10
Analyst : M -
Supervisor : far

Date released: 62/21/89
Instrument ID: Aal

A S Y it W o . o e, e g e S S TR T, . o k. o g YR W . 7o " " S . S oy

Detection Amount
D METHOD Limit Found
NO. COMPOUNDS (mg/kq) (mg/kq)
| 7421 | Total Lead (Pb) | ©.1 | 4.3 |
ND : ©Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
® for the limit.
»
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Results - Metals - Page 10



Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date Sampled
Date Prepared:
Date Analyzed:

s e e

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ INORGANIC LEAD

ANAMETRIX, INC.

METHOD BLANK
SOIL

N/A

02/13/89
02/17/89

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix ID
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID:

040 e

LX)

MB213
(AN
o

02/21/89

AR

A —— Y . o . Ty T T — T e 7. T Lt e e T T . ot T . . e . s e e T o e . S e b . . ke o e e e e MR e T PR . T M S e S . ol . . e . e S

Detection
Limit
(mg/kg})

A o —— — — T —— — S — — " T — T — o T o T T o T Tl e T T B e . . Bkt S s Ak e e S s e TR e S ks YR g . S Sk Y S S . i S T —— A o o

ND : Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation

for the limit.

Quality Assurance - Metals - Page 1

limit



MOR B5 TE9 16:47 ANAMETRIX INC <88
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- REPORT .SUMMARY
" ANAMETRIX, INC. {408) 432-8192
* Client : Crosby & Overten Env. Mgmt. Inc.’ pnametrix W.O.%é 8902139
adéress . 8430 Amelia Street Date Received : 02/21/89 -
Purchase Orders: 6652 ’
city . Oakland, Ch 94621 Project No. s 4125-T
Attn. : Ron Cadiz Date Released : 02/28/89
Anametrix Sample pate Date Date Inst
[ 1.D. "~ I.D. Matrix|Sanmpled |Method jExtract Analyzed|I.D.
| RESULTS
£902139-014125-T Tl WATER {02/21/8% TPH 02/22/89 N/A
$602139-0214125-T T12 SOIL }02/21/89 TPH 02/21/89{N/A |
§902139-03|4125-T T13 SoIL |02/21/8%3 TPH 02/22/39 N/A
® 890213904 )4125-T Tl4 SOIL. 02/2%/889 TPH 02/22/89|N/a
§902139-0514125~T T15 SOIL |02/21/8% TPH oz/zzfeq W/
8§902139-064125-T T16 SOIL 02/21/89 . TPH 02/22/89 | N/A
8602139-07 | 4125-T T18 SoIL (02/21/89 TPE 02/22/83 | /2
8902139-08{4125~-T T20 SOIL 02/21/88 TPH 02/22/89{R/k
8902139 pg|4125-T T21 SOIL 02/21/89 TPH 02/22/89 /A
® .
®
® .

Report Summary = GC -~ Page 1
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e
ANALYSIS DAT2 SEEET - PETROLEUK HYDROCZRBON COMPOQUNDS
~ ANAMETRIX, INC, (408) 432-81932
Sample I.D. : £125-7 711 : Anametriy I.D. : 8902139<01
® Matrix : WATER Analyst 1 R
Date sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : &y )
Date anl.TPHg: 02/22/89 Date released 02/28/89"
Date ext.Tpyd. R/a Date ext. TOG - R/a
Date anl.TPHAE: N/a Date anl. Tog - N/A
® bDetection Emount
. "Limit Found ’
Cas § Compound Name " (ppm) {ppm) !
71=43-2 Benzene 0.02 J0.76 | ¢
103-88=-3 Toluene . . 0.02 . 2.0 | ;
100-41~4 Ethylbenzene .02 . 0.40 :
® 1330~20-7 Total Xylenes 0.04 : 8.3
IVH as Gasoline . : - 20 20

KD - Not detected at or above the practical quantitatioen limit
the methog,

for
TPHg - Total Petroleun Hy@rocarbons as gasoline is determined by
Py GCFID using EP2 Methogd 5030.

BTEX ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, ang Total'Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020, . -

All testing.procedures foliow California Department of "
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved nethods, R

@® Shell piz

2724 Castro Valley Biva.
Castro ‘Val;l.e ¢« Ch
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ANAIYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. {408) 432-8192

(%1

4125-T T12 Anametrix I.D.

sample I.D. : + 8902139-CC
Matrix .t SOIL Analyst : RE
pDate sampled : 02/21/8% . : Supervisor 1 My
Date anl .TPHg: 02/21/89 Date released 02/28/3%2
pate ext.TPHA: X/A ‘ Date ext. TOG . : /2
Date anl.TPHA: H/A Date-anl. TOG = N/A
petection 2mount
. Limit Found
cas # Compound Rame (ppm) (ppm)}
71-43-2 Benzene ' 0.1 c.6
108-88-3 Toluene . 0.1 .3
100-41~-4 Ethylbenzene : - . 0.1 0.8
1330-20-7 Totzal Xylenes : 0.1 5.7
TPH as Gasoline 1 7

WD -~ Not getected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method. ) .
TpREg - Total petroleun gydrocarbons as gasoline is determined bY
GCFID using EPR ¥ethod 5030. - . ' :
BTEX ~ Benzené, Toluene, Bthylbenzeng, and Total Xylenes are
determined DY modified EPAR 8020. .

211 testing procedureé follow California pepartment of
Health Services (Cal-DES) approved methods.

Shell 0il
2724 Castro valley Blvd.
castro Valley, ca

hES
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@ T mAr @5 T80 16149 ANRMETRIX INC 458 sz B195
M ANALYSIS DATA SHEET = PETROLEUM HYDRDCARBOE COMPOUNDS
® ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) £32-8192
sample I.D0. = £125-T T13 anametrix 1.D. ¢ £902139-03
MatriX + SOIL Analyst - RR
pate sampled 02/21/89 Supervisor : :
Dpate anl.TPHJ: 02/22/89 Date released * p2/28/82
pate ext.TPHA: N/& pate ext. oG : F/B
° pate anl.TPHA: N/A Date anl- Toc : N/A
petection Amount
Limit Found
CAS % compound Nzme (ppm) (ppm)
@ 71432 Benzene 0.1 0.4
108~88-3 Toluene 0.1 0.2
100~41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.3
1330-20-7 potal Xylenes 0.1 0.4
TPH as Gasoline 1 o023
® WD - Not aetected at oF above the practical.quantitation 1imit
for the method. : ‘
TPHY - 'I‘otal-Pe‘c_‘.roleum Hydrocarbons a5 gasoline is getermined by
cOFID using EPR ¥ethod 5030- .
BTEX -~ Benzene, Toluene, ﬁthylbanzane , and motal Xylenes are
aetermined PY noaified EPAR 8020.
211 tes "ng.procedures follow celifornia pepartment of
® Health Services (cal-DHS) approved methodsS.
shell Oil

; . 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
cactro ValleY, Ch

.-‘:f:.s‘:_'-.—. T 9
eatidsilip et S — —

e




® . MaR BS99 16158 ANAMETRIX INC 408 <32 B19S P.7
‘ ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCZARBON COMPOURDS -
! : ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) £32-8192
o L .
sample I.D. i 4125-T Ti4 anametrix I.D. : 8902135-0<
Matrix : SOIL Anzlyst + R .
Date sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : &
Date anl.TPHg: 02/22/89 _ . Date released : 02/28B/E3
Date ext.TPHdA: H/A . Date ext. TOG : N/A ’
Date anl.TPHA: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
° . .
Detection Amount
. Limit Found
cas § _ " Compound Nane - (ppu) (ppn)
71-43~2 Benzene 0.1 0.8
o . 108-88~3 | Toluene 0.1 0.4
1100~-41-4 Ethylbenzene ' 0.1 0.6
1330-20~7 Total Xylenes ' ' 0.1 1.9 l
TPE as Gasoline 1 3F

e ——— - - — - ———

KD - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
® for the method. '
TPHg ~ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
: GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEZ ~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

211 testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

®
Shell 0il
2724 Castro Valliey Blvd.
" castro Valley, Ca

B Rt e === c L e L P
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MOR 35 ‘8T 15158 ANAMEITRIX INC 485 4z €192 F.

Q

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUX HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192 -

L

® Sample I.D. r 4125-T T15 Anametrix I.D. : 8902135-0S
Matrix : SOIL ‘ . Analyst : RK .
Date sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : -
Date anl.TPHg: 02/22/89 Date released : 02/28/8S
bate ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Date anl.TPHA: N/A . ‘ Date anl. TOG : N/A
® e —————— —————————— - - -
Detection 2mount |
Limit Found ]
Cas % Compound Name . (ppm} (ppm) !
71-43-2 Benzene - . 2 & !
108-88-3 Toluene 2 48 |
® 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene o -2 21
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes ' . 2 . 82
TPH as Gasoline . .20 850

—— e et S S - A —— - v — o — o

- - -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
L GCFID using EPA Method 5030. :
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
Qeternined by modified EPA 8020,

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services {(Cal-DHS) approved methods,

®
Shell 011.
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Villey, Ca
L
o - TRTDT mAmis g e A T IT T IR e e R e e
@

Results - Gé -~ Page. 5



¥D -~ Not -detected at
for the method.

TPHg - Total Petroleunm

BTEX - Benzené,;

Shell

GCFID using EPA

deternined by,

A1) testing procedures

Hezlth Serwvices

0il

2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castre Valley, <3

maluene, Bihylbenzene,
modified EPx B020.

———.......-—.--—.-——-...—-.-_.—-—.—-—

or zbove the practical quantitation limit

Hydrocaxbons as gasa
¥ethod 5030.

iine is determined by

and Total Xylenes are

follow california Department of

(Cal-DES) gpproved methods.

® . MER BS 189 16151 ANAMETRIX INC 4Bs 43z 8158 - o
ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUH.HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
H ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) £32-8192 )
g sample I.D. ¢ 4125-T T16 Anametrix I.D. ¢ 8902139-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst - : RK
pate sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : g
pate anl.TPHg: 02/22/89 Date released : 02/28/:.S
Date ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG : K/A
pate anl.TPHA: N/& Date anl. TOG : N/2
®
- _ ' Detection Zmount
: T Limit Found
cas # compound Name {ppm} (ppm)
71-43-2 Benzene 0.8. ND
108-88~3 Toluene 0.8 3.6
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.8 ND
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes 0.8 7.4
TPH as Gasoline 8 490

Rresults - GC ~

rage ©€

!
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ANATYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 4125-T Ti8 Anametrix I.D. : 8902135-07
® Matrix : S0OIL Analyst : RK
Date sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : s
pate anl.TPHg: 02/22/8% Date released : 02/28/89
Date ext.TPHA&: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
Dzte anl.TPHdA: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
¢ : - ) ‘Detection amount !
Limit Found i
CRS ¥ Compound Nanme (ppm) {ppm)
7Fi-43-2 Benzene. 0.1 .7
108-88-3. Toluene : 0.1 2.7 !
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.1 0.7
® 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes ) 0.1 4.3
TPH as Gasoline 1 €0

e e i i et e S il S S -

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline is datermined by
® GCFID using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX -~ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modlfled EPA 8020.

" A1l testing procedures follow Callfornla Department of
Bealth Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods,

®
Shell 0il
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Casto Valiley, CA
e +
e e e e
o

Results ~ GC - Page 7



AR BS B9 16:52 ANAMITRIX INC <o 432 £198

ANALYSIS DATA
3

SHFET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUKRDS

“ ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8182
® gample I.D. @ 4125~T T20 anametrix I.D. : 8902129-08
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : RX .
Date sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : M -
pate anl.TPHg: 02/22/8%9 Date released : 02/28/8¢
Date ext.TPHA: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
pate anl.TPHA: N/A Date anl. TOG 3 N/A
®
Detection Anount
Limit Found
Cas # Compound Name . (ppm) {ppm)
Fi-43-2 Benzene 0.1 KD
) 108~88-3 ‘Teoluene 0.1 NP
o 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 0.1 ND
' 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes 0.1 0.3
TPH as Gasollne hi 56
KD - Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit
for the method. .
® . TPHg — Total Petroleunm Hydrocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID -using EPA Method 5030.
BTEX — Benzene,; Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
Getermined by modified EPA 8020.
211 festing procedures follow california Department of -
Kealth Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
@
Shell 0il .
.. =724 Casktro Valley Blvd.
castro Valley, Ca
® -
. -

Results - GC - Page &
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET — PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS .
, ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

@ ~sample I.D. @ ¢125-T T21 anametrix I.D. : 8902132-07
Hatrix : SOIL Analyst : RK
pate sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : s -
pate anl.TPHg: 02/22/8% ’ : pate released : 02/28/8%
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TOG : N/A
pDate anl.TPHd: R/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
@ —-— - - ——— —_— - —— ———
Detection amount |
) . Limit Found
Cas & Compound Name (ppm) (ppm) [
71-43-2 Benzene . c.8 &.1
108-88-3 | Toluene 0.8 ° 2 .
® 100~41-4 Ethylbenzene - 0.8 SRR
1330-20-7 Total Xylenes . : 0.8 PR
TPH as Gasoline 8 560 |

e — ekt . G T W S Oy . Tt - - —— —— Wy . e oo - - o

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
. for the method. )
° TPHg - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbonhs as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EPR ¥ethod 5030. _
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are
determined by modified EPA 8020.

all testing procedures follow Califormnia Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods. '

e
Shell 0il
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, Cia

e

Results - GC — Page 8
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®- . MaR BS 89 16153 ANAMITRIX INC 488 432 2198 P13

REPORT SUMMARY
o ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

i Client : Crosby & Overton Env. Mgmt. Inc. Anametrix ¥.0.#&: 0902139 -
' address : B43D 2melis Street Date Received : 02/21/89
Purchase Orderz: 6652
city : Dakland, CA 984621 Project No. $ 4125-T
Attn. : Ron Cadiz - Date Released : 02/28/89
Anametrix gample . Date | Date Date [:’.1,-
o I.D. I.D. Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |[Analyzed.l ~’
| rRESDLTS ' SR !
8902139-0214125~T Ti2 ’ SOIL 02/21/8%9| TTLPB ) 02/22/89 Anil
8902139~02]4125-7 Ti2 . SOIL 02/21/89] ORGPB - 02/23/89|Aa1
890213803 14125-T T13 [ 80IL 02/21/89| TTLPB 02/22/89|AAl
® 8902139-0314125-T T13 S0IL 02/21/89] ORGPB 02/23/89|AAL
B902139-0414125-T T14 5011 02/21/8%9) TTLPB - 102/22/89 | AR
8902139-04{4125-F Tl4 | SOIL 02/21/89| ORGPB i 02/23/89 |21
£902139-0514125-7T T15 SOIL 02/21/89] TTLPB - 102/22/88 A1
B9(2139~0614125-T Ti6 SOIL 02/21/881 TTLPB 02/22/89 ALl
8502139-07[4125-T T1s SOIL {02/21/8%| TTLPB - lo2/z22/89an2
8502139~08|4125-T T20 .. SOIL 02/21/82| TTLPB 62/22/89|ail
. 8902139-0814125-T T20 SOIL- (02/21/89| ORGFB 02/23/88 jhnl
¢ B8502135-09 | 41257 T21 SOIL }02/21/89} TTLEB 02/22/89 |22
890213509 | 4125-T T2 SOIL {02/21/89| ORGPB 02/23/89 {4~
| QUALTTY ASSURANCE (QA) : - ' !
MBO2138¢ I{ETI’OD BLANK SOIL {K/A- .| TTLPB A 02/22/89 3|
OMB022289 [METHOD BLARK . SOIL N/A -{ ORGPB 02/23/89 1AL
® e e e e e et v e —— — - _
@
® -

Py ) - Report Summary - Metsls - Page 1
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®
ANALYSYIS DATA SHEET ~ INORGANIC LEAD
ANAMETRTX, INC. (408) 432-8192
® Sample I.D. : 4125-T T12 : Ananetrlx Ib : 89021301
Matrix : SOIL _ ' Andlyst : man
Date Sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : £
Date Prepared: 02/22/89 Date released: .02/28/89
Date Analyzed: 02/22/89 Instrument ID: a2l
) Detection 2mount
e METHOD . N Limit . * Found
NO. : COMPOUNDS {ppm) (ppm)
I 7422 | Total Lead {(Pb) ' | 0.1 I 16.1

L e o VD L . . S e e PP - ot S B . R B e g . - e .

KD : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation. limit
® for the limit, .

Shell 0il

2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro VAlley, Ca

S — e —— s - o - ——— T
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‘a¥ 16724 HNRETRIX INC 438 432 g1o8

F.15
e
. ANALYSIS DATA SHEET — ORGANIC LEAD
W i . ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
e - B
Sample I.D. i 4125-T T12 Anametyix ID : 8902139-02
Matrix : SOIL Anzlyst DOMN
Date Sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor : fA .
Date Prepared: 02/23/89 Date released: 02/28/89
Date Analyzed: 02/23/89 Instrument ID: AAl
L Detection Amen ...
METHOD Limit Feusd
NO. COMPOUNDS (ppm) (ppa} ,
l LUFT | Organlc Lead {Pb) | 0.2 | ND !
® ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the iimit. ] '
Shell 0il
2724 Castro Valley- Blvd
- Castro Valley, Ca
®
L
L
o= S —
Results - Metals ~ Page 2




ANATYSIS DATA SHEET - INORGANIC LEAD
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

[ 3

® Sample I.D. 4125-T T13

: : Anametrix ID : 8902137 -
Matrix : SOIL Analyst ST My
Date Sampled : 02/21/89 . : Bupervisor' 3 R~
Date Prepared: 02/22/89 Date released: 02/28/59;
Date Analyzed: 02/22/89 Instrument ID: aa1l
Detection Amount
e METHOD Limit Found
NO. COMPOUNDS (ppm) (ppm)
| 7421 [ Total Lead (Pb) | 0.1 | 14.1 |

KD : Not-detected at or above
® for the limit.

Shell oil -
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro vValley, Ca

the practical quantitation limit

Results -~ Metals - Page 3
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ANALYSYIS DATA SHEET - ORGANIC LEAD
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408} 432-8192

LT

£125-T T13 ’ Anametrix ID

sample I.D. = T 8950213903
Matrix : SCIL . Analyst T W
Date Sampled : 02/21/89 Supervisor TR
Date Prepared: 02/23/89 , Date released: 02/28/89
Date Analyzed: 02/23/895 Instrument ID: 2al
- Detection Amcurt
METHOD Limit . Feound
NO. COMPOUNDS ' ‘ . (ppm) - (ppm!
| woFET | Organic Lead (Pb) : | 0.2 | NE

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit’
for 'the limit. :

Shell 0il
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
-Castro Valley, Ca

Results — Metals - Page &



ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ TINORGANIC LEAD
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Y

Sample I.D. : 4125-T T14 Anametrix ID : 8902135-(14
® Matrix : SOIL Analyst T MN -
Date Szmpled : 02/21/89 Supervisor RN ‘
Date Prepared: 02/22/8%9 ’ Date released: 02/25,/5,
Date Analyzed: 02/22/8% Instrument ID: Azl
. Detection Amount
PY KETHOD ' Limit Found
NO. CO¥POUNDS {ppm) (ppm)
| - 7421 | .Total Lead (Pb) - ! 0.1 { 37.3 |

—— —

ND : Hot detected at or azbove the practical quantitation limit
for the limit.

®
Shell oil
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Cagtro Valley, CA

L

@

e

Results - Metals - Page &
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i MAR 5 *89 16156 ANAMETRIX INC 488 432 8198 P.19
* ARALYSIS DATA SHEET - ORGANIC LEAD
® ANAMETRTX, INC. (408) 432-8192
sample I.D. @ 4125-T T14 snametrix ID : §902132-0%
Matrix : SOIL analyst : M
Date Sampled ! 062/21/89 Supervisor : ]
pate Prepared: 02/23/89 - Date released: 02/28/83°
° Date Analyzed: 02/23/88 - . Instrument ID: AAlL
Detection Amount
METHOD Limit Found
NG. COMPOURDS " {ppm) (ppwe)
| wurr | Organic Lead (Fb) i 6.2 i ND
o = - - = - - T
ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit
for the limit.
Shell 0il : '
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
Py castro Valley, CA

'
»

S SERREL oo e e

Results - Metals - Page 6 '



P.28

MAR @5 ‘88 16:57 aNAME TRIX INC 403 4322 8198

ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ WORGANIC LEAD
ANBMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

gample 1.D. ¢ £125-T T15 pnametrix ID = e902139-05
Matrix : SO1L rnalyst s W
pate sampled * 02/21/89 Supervisor : ~”
pate prepareti 02/22/89 Date released: 02/28/2%
Date Analyzed: 02/22/83 Tnstrument ID: ARL
Detection Amout
METHOD Limit Found
¥O. .COMPOUNDS (ppm) (ppm)
| 7421 |. Total 1ead (PR) | 0.3 ! 4.23
wp + Wot getected at or above the practical éuantitation 1imit
~ for the limit. ' ‘ o
shell Oil
2724 Castro VvalleY Blvd.
castro valleY.,

" Results — ¥etals ~ page 7
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- THORGANIC 1EAD

®
sNALYSIS DATA SHEE
ANAMETRIX, TRC. (408) £32—~8192
ganple I.D- . 4125-T T18 anametrix 1D * §902139-07
° ¥atrix s SOIL Analyst N
pate sampled : 02/21/8% SupeYvisor s £ :
Date prepared: 02/22/89 Date released? 02/28/82
pate analyzed: 02/22/89 .Instrument.ID: ARL
. petection AmOUY
METHCD Limic Founct
® NO. COMPOUNDS (ppm) (ppm}
{7421 | ‘Total 1ead (FR) : \ 0.1 \ 3.36
wp : Nobt detected-at o= apove the practical quantitation 1imit
for the 1imit. - :
i - ene1l Ol
2724 CastIo valley Blva.
castro ValleY:
P

Reéults - ¥etals ~ page 9
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- -
................................

. _1:_'-‘:":" "_;_l_._:.__,___‘"__‘______.____.____,.,.-_~.-..-.-.-.=-.=:.. P A TR e
MAR B6 789 16158 ANOMETRIX INC 42B 432 8188 P.23

® ANALYSIS DATA SHEET = INORGANIC LEAD
FNAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

-

anametrix ID 8902135~

s 24

sample I.D- 3 £125-T T20
Matrix : SOIL Analyst st
pate Sampled : p2/21/83 Supervisor : f:“ .
o Date prepared: 02/22/8% : Date released: O /28/8:
pate Analyzed: 02/22/8% ) Instrument ID: ARL
. ] . Detection amount 1
METHOD . Limit Found
NG. COMPOUNDS (ppm) (ppm}
® | 7422 | Total lead (FD \ 0.1 | 23.3

RD : Not getected at or above the practi.cal quantitation limit
for the limit. _ -

. Shell 0il
® 2724 Castro valley Blvd.

castro Valley,

—opi P ee— - . .

B L .
A e et . L T PR
R

Results - Metals - Page 10 -

o a



MoR @6 89 1655 ANAPETRIX INC 4@5 432 8199

" ANALYSIS DATA SUEET — ORGANIC 1E:D
ANAMETRIX, INC- (408) £32-8192

Sample I.D. = £125-T T2L Anametrix ID 3 8902139—09

Matrix : SOIL Analyst : tan

pate gampled 02/21/89 Supervisor s RN :
Date released: 02/28/89

pate prepared: 02/23/8°2
Date Analyzed: 02/23/89

.-g--——_-.-_-—_-.-——..--s—--—--——_--.-—...-...—-.-—-...-.—--

} ) Detection anmouit
METHOD Limit Foun~
NO. . COMPOUNDS (ppm) (pp}
| LUFT | oxganic Lead (Pb). | 0.2 1 ND
L T e o e e T e ————r T -: ——————————————
ND ¢ Not detected at oT above the practical quantitation 1imit
for the 1imit. : .
shell 0il
- 2724 castro valley Blva.
Castro Valley,
n
)
%
.}% .
2
-

Results -~ ﬁetals - Page 33 T




s e

. mar 5 '89 16159 ANAMETRIX INC 428 432 8198 P.25
AN'A.LYSIS DATA SHEET = THORGANIC 1LEAD
ANLMETRIX, INC- (408) 432-8192
cample I-D- . METHOD BLANK anametrix ID ¢ ¥B0O2138%9 ’
Matrix : SOIL analyst s
pate Sampled 3 /A supervisor  * R~
pate prepared: 02/13/89 Date released: pz2/28/82
Date analyzed: 02/22/89% Instrument iD: RAAL
De?eqtion Amount
METHOD ' Limit : round
NO. ) COMPOUNDS (ppm} (prm)
| 7421 | Total 1ead (FP) i 0.1 \ ¥D |
imit

-——————_-—.———4—

Not detecyed'gt_or

for the 1lx .

Shell 0Oil
2724 Castro valleY Exvd.

rastro ValleY: ca

apove the practical quantitation'l

| —aemy

ouality Assurance - Metals - Page 1



‘ ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - ORGANIC LEAD
. ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) £32-8192

i

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANK ' Anemetrix ID : OMB022389
Matrix : 50IL Analyst : éﬁf
Date Sampled : N/a Supervisor z )
Date Prepared: 02/23/89 Date released: 02/28/89
Date analyzed: €2/23/8% ’ Instrument ID: 2zl .
) ‘Detection Amount
METHOD . Limit Found
NO. COMPOUNDS , g (Ppm) {(ppn)
| LoeT | Organic Lead (Pb) | 0.2 | KD :
A—— e e e e e e e e e e -t e et - ‘ had
ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit

for the limit,

Shell 0i1
2724 Castro Valley Blva.
Castro Valley, ca

-

- ...

3Qua1ity-Aésurance'— Hetéié_f“Page 2




.LCRITY:

CROSBY & OVEiiUN
) Environmental Manogement Inc.
0. - 8430 Amelio Street » Ookiond, Califomia 94621

10
¢LD SECTION:

: (415) 6330336
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST - ' o
JoBE: ‘/[Zg / - p.o.f: @@52’ ___J

_LECTOR: _

. . SHECC (L L0
“ATION OF SAMPLING: ANY, DIAPOSAL SITE, ETC.

D’DA‘EX)W

HOURS

_DATE SAMPLED: Z//@/g( /; TIHE:

2724

£

(ASTRE  VALLEY @wo, LH<TRC VBLLEY, (A

@ 555 —urpER STREET CITY STATE *71p
.EPHONE: ( ) CONPANY CONTACT:
IPLE : _ - . N ' ) o ’
O | AFTT | 25772 | di2$TE Yzs= T | TS| frzeTl
E OF . - Sa
EF | 20/l | S0l | S0 | i~ | S/l | Sac
*ATION ﬂﬂ/ | gile ( TIWIKE Z | gz | TAVE D | genE S
SAUPLE 5 w/ )= S iz (A
o —— _
) vze | TR ¢ 9/5’ ) ;e /
:L; @r?gg ﬁZ@/ /! /t /o ’
\LYSIS: b L 742’)
.ﬂ{@é’:{i SECTION: - —-:__. _:
SELVED BY: TITLE: DATE
‘oL ALUOCATION: - DATE -
\ S l _
SULTS o g1 ) _ —-—_1_ Bl ) H‘ o _____] __ _
I o
.. - e N 1 -
| | A -
AGEKCY/ORGANIZATION ‘ LUCLUSINE DATES
(O o575
2ler5q 19130

/%ﬂmfz@@ﬂ O __q;.___



CRITY:
®

W
I 7, ="
24 Hovl
I/ 770

SECTION'
.,LD

CROSBY & OVERIUN
Environmental Manoagement inc.

B, 8430 Amelia Street + Oakiand, Colifomia 94621
(415) 633-0336

CROS!;Y & OVERTON ENVIRONHENTAL MANAGEHENT, IRC.
SAMPLE ANALYSYS REQUEST -

JOBZ: 4/7(”7/ / - p.o.{: @&52‘

.LECTOR : _ v SA’DDHL/

HOURS -

DATE SAMPLED: ;// & /927

TIHE:
) il (O
"ATION OF SAMPLING: NARE OF COHPANY, DIAPOSAL SITE, ETC.
o 2729 IR A pl

@ 555 T hmpER STREET CITY STATE AT

LEPHONE = ( ) COMPANY CONTACT:

IPLE : — T
> YBE=T 7| Yix=7 = 7T | hzs=7m .

Eor | T o <a)C LomP=o/l- | <plid-

iPLE ' *

wrxon | T o | T o - | compPBTE | comvar

smieLe| © £ W/ PLE # )| pEF= .
vz | TR -6 fp}#'é (¢ a

R | T YE T Y

pysis: PP ¢b
Qi)'_ry_('_@rwl SECTIONS —___ :

EIVED BY: TITLE: DATE:

Z?&F{'—A'Eij,ﬁbATIOii';' 5 _DATEz. - . ..o
e _ _

el = ST S W - I : 1 :
SULTS Jd . B —l e _____’ __ _
L1 | | | |
- R _
AGERCY/ORGANIZATION ‘ LHCLU v DATES

é /SED

(40

2/16/94 15130




LORITY:
o

24 S

=LD SECTION:

S

SAHMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST -

JOBE:

4//23///

ChUOShY & UVRn IWwiN
Environmental Management inc.
=~ 8430 Amelia Street « Ooklond, Colifomia 94621
(415) 6330336 — _

CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC.

T

" P.O.f: /ﬂ'égz‘

._.

LLECTOR: _ Q SA’DOQ/

CATION OF SAMPLING:

_DATE SAMPLED:

V7).

M TIHE: /Sf'd)—/é%ouas-

Z,/C7

2724

NAHE OF COHPANY, DIAPOSAL SITE, ETC.

(AT ULV

ol 0/),, AT AL EY

ODRtSS NUMBER STREET CITY STATE Z1P
LEPHONE:( ) COMPANY CONTACT:

._ ueTi| =112 T Y | SR T
;Wads S)L | SO | sl ol || =gl
cnrron | ©1T ZIOE | |- | Ciif T | HIAL | cortDog
sumefrOM 22 A- ) | N (VD iz~ FILE3

® 2 @T)(E “
(R 7@4 \fb

ALYSIS: PD

@CORATORY. SECTION:" -

CEIVED BY:

1:CLE - ALLOCATION: ~ ™

TITLE:

DATE:

. . DATEz.. - .

.

SULTS:| -

- _‘__]' '

P

AGERCY/ORCANYIZATION

/m/ ”’7/%

e

16528 272089




LCRITY: 21 / 7@‘/@’

CINUDT O WV AR AALY
€nvironmental Management Inc.

g — 8430 Amelia Street » Oakland, Cailifomia 94621
— (415) 6330336
CROSBY & OVERTON ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT, INC. o
SAMPLE ANALYSLS REQUEST -
<LD SECTION: JOB#: L//ZS// ; © p.0.f: &égz
Lecror: LD SA wﬂ/ DATE SAMPLED: 2/9/&? TINE: /<076 Tiours -

SATION OF SAMPLING:

5/#.44 . O,

NaME OF COHPANY DIAPOSAL SITE, ETC.

e 272d casTRE ALY /ng S aeTite ALY
- NUNMBER STREET STATE Z1P

COMPANY CONTACT:

“EPHONE:{( )

5 |asy | -Ti€ =Y Fzd 752/ ~
o N

AN AR

QATION (OMPBITE IIWE-Z | winvE Z VL LnE :
AN A
N— NIEZZ

.E‘ORZE [ \ £ ~ ] ] \Y —9

AI.YSIS:/' i Pb N -

.tzcinj('fbtzxi SECTION:" -

CEILVED BY:

TITLE: DATE:

... DATEz.. .- -

L

GPLE AULOCATION: * 7

- - -
e

'SULTS:} -

i
AGERCY/ORGANYIZATION

L) e

It CLUSIVE DATE
/&
| 624 7—7{2[,?(%__




CROSBY « OVERTON, INC.

Environmental Management

8430 Amelia Street
Cakiand, California 944621
FAX (415) 633-0759
(415) 633-0336 = (800) 821-0424

Mzrch 15, 1689

Ms. Dianne Lundguist
Shell 0il Company
P.0. Box k4023
Concord, Ca

Dear Ms. Lundquist:

The following presenté the results of additional sampling conducted at
the Shell Station at 2724 Castro Valley Blvd. in Castiro Valley, California.

On March 14, 1989, at the request of Larry Seto of the Alamedsa County

Health Agency, Crosby & Overton obtazined four sidewall samples {at the
water/air interface} and one agueous sample from excavation #l. Approximeately
two feet of weter was in the bottom of the excavation.

Ulease be advised that Mr. Seto requests a soil/groundwater and remediation
plen before backfill may proceed.

tance, please call at your convenience.

ave Sadof?

Enclosures
DS/ms

cc: Ray Fewsome - Shell 0il Company
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s D A AL PR R e .
i i A i adieue - AEITIN

®
® " 733 Dartmouth Avenue .
San Carios, CA 94070 - (415) 591-5820 .
® Shell 0il Company
-P.0. BOX 4023
Concord, CA 94524 Date Sampled: 03-14-88
tin: Ray Newsome .Date Received:05~14-88
. Date Reported:03-14-88
g Sample Number Sample Description
V038018 Shell-Castro Valley
. 2724 Castro Valey Blvd.
— R . T=-23 SOIL
® ANALYSTIS
Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppm =gl
® .
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 3i0
egs Gasoline
Benzens 0.1 iB
- Toluehe 0.1 £3
Xylenes 0.1%L 82
-. Ethylbenzens 0.1 14
@ T m AT _-;—,_.,_%— T ) T . S
'Hote: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020. and 8015 with
o method.- 8020 used for BIX dlStlnc»an o
@ o ’ e e e
MOBILE CHEM LAEBS
‘ M 5,1/'2(7'

Ron;’d G. EBvans

,:». ‘."\-. e



/.\ * MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.,

" 733 Darmouth Avenue
San Carios, CA $4070 - (415) 591-5820

Shell 0il Company
?.0. BOX 40Z2
- Concord, CA 94524 Date Sampled: 03-14-8%
Attn: Ray Newsome . Date Received:03-14-88
Date Reported:03-14-88

Sample Number . - Sample Description
V038020 Shell-Castro Valley
2724 Castro Valey Blvd.
T-24 , SOIL
"ANALYSIS C
" Detection Sample
Limit Results
Drm ) ?Pm
Totel Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 1,300
as Gascline
Fenzene 0.1 ?2
Toluene 0.1 260
Xylenes o.i 270
thylbenzene .1 46

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distincilion.

MOBILE CHZM LABS



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. .

" 733 Dartmouth Avenue .

e San Carios, CA 94070 » (415) 594-5820
@ Shell 0il Company
P.O. BOX 4023 _ i
Concord, CA 94524 Dave Sampled: 03-14-88
Attn: Ray Newsome Date Received:03-14-88
Date Reported:03-14-882
® Sample Number . . ' Sample Description
V039021 . Shell-Castro Valley
2724 Caztro Valey Blva.
T-25 . SOIL
“ANALYSIS .
® .
Detection Sampls
Limit Reszults
ora Pom
® o . . . : .
Total Peiroleum HEvdrocarbons , 1.0 - . 330
ag Gasoline :
j Benzens .. ) 0.1 18
Toluene - 0.1 s 73
- 0.1 130,
e o -2

“No»e.- Analy51s was pﬁr_ormea -using EPA EEuhOQB 5020 and 8015 Wluh

eI meuhod 8020 used for.BTX distinction.
@
MOBILE CHEM 14BS
L Roneld G. Evans
Lalt Director



¢ o -
" 733 Darfmouth Avenue , - _ .
® San Carlos. CA 94070 - (445) 594-5820 - o .
® Shell 0il Company
P.0. BOX 4023
" Cencord, CA 94524 Date Sampled: 03-14-89
Attn: Ray Newsome . Date Received:03-14-8¢
) Daze Reported:OS-lé—BS
® Sanple Number _ Sample Description
V039022 ' " - ... . Shell~Castro Valley
. 2724 Castro Valey Blwd.
T=-286 SRS 0 13 £ —
ANALYSIS~- |
e . T
Detection : _éahple‘
Limit . Resultis
pom . ppm
¢ — . - .
Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbons X 2.0 - 1B
as CGasoline : ’
Benzene 0.1 . 4.6
Toluene 0.1 5.7 e
75M.Xy?enes-_ - - . 0.1 - _5.3 '
i?f?thYWbenzene oo ITERIC T E:”JO.i :

: Pnalys;s was Derformed u51ng PA methoas 5020 and 8010 wi h'“' SR
T ‘: method 80Z0 used for BTX dlStlnculon. o Bt

G. Evens
;ab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. -
B TS e

Shell 0il Company
PY P.0. BOX 4023 ) i
Concord, CA 84524 . . . . Date Sampled:03-14-89
= Attn: Ray Newsome : Date Received:03-14-88
' Date Reported:03-14-89

Sample - Sample . Detection Total Petroleum.
o Number o Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel

—— — a2 e e e e ., s S e ———— . o ——

. Shell- Castro Valley .
T T T T T 2724 Castro Valley Blvd., ST

®  voasois T-22 , 50 ' <50

o —
7 Analysis was performed using EPA methods 3510 and 8015 o
177 MOBILE CHEM LABS : -

BN



® .
/.-\ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.
0 |
° .. 733 Darimouth Avenue ‘ . . ) _
San Carics, CA 94070 - (415) 591-5820 ' . .
® Shell Cil Company
_P.0. BOX 4023 .
Concord, CA 84524 Date Sampled:(03-14-89
Attn: Ray HNewsoms - Dmte Received:03-14-89
Date Reporited:03-14-88
® Sample Sample Detection .Total Petroleum
Number Description o Lidmit - Hydrocarbons. as Diesel
rrm _ppm
Snell-Castro Valley .
® ’ 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
VO3S019 T-23 : 10 . <10 |
V039020 T-24 10 <10
Vo338021 T-25 . 10 . ) <10
®
V038022 T-26 . 10 <1Q'

N “r - —_

: Analysis.was performed using EPA methods 3350 and 8015 "~

=:2 MOBILE CHEM LABS - R e
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CROSB‘I & OYERTIOH DWIRO?&!EE'ILL mlwznm INC.

SAPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST -

30BE: %4’7; 0.f: [1777?

FIELD SECI'IOH

=
TOLLECTOR: _

LOCATIOH OF SAMPLIRG:

bsﬁ@erf

 DATE SAMPLED: %] 14 /8 9 rwmr: |5 uour—:;

Sz

compny

2724

halL 01" COHPA

(ASTRY UW 6000/

AL SLIE, EIC.

o JRUEY ;'

h

4 DDRESS:

ELEPIORE

NUMBES

STREET

CITY | STATE . z

EAITLE
NO.

|
TYPE OF
:5N3PLE

i‘.OCA‘IION

F SAIPLE

ALYZE
FOR

&1
-}iﬂ.

R e HALYSIS:

RECEIVED

-
]
[

-
]

BY:

: ( )] COMHPARY CONTACE: -
(7122 V222 | 72y | 728 (7226
M%U)V =0l Zp)L- [/ ol ’
CoTod | NE wEL | S WES] MW OB | sZ Wit
O | o STELAE | SN | P
P 0° bAS wi i w s /0" b
'TPH*i% — = = *\‘I—‘%@ .
THTHE T
orz.r TORY. St c:zo;e s o
TITLE DATEr

L DATELL -

PLE ALLOCATION: W -0~
i

.".-."

- AG“‘\"’Y/O&GA; Izmzon

: ( _'-’

A

ﬁf{é

N



ATTACHMENT 4



Shell Oil Company

EAST BAY
MARKETING DISTRICT P ©-Box 4023
Concord, CA 94524

(415) 676-1414
March 31, 1989

Mr. Larry Seto

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Serto:

RE: SOIL SAMPLING — NEW TANK HOLE
SHELL STATION
2724 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD
CASTRO VALLEY, CA

On March 24, 1989 sampling of excavation #2 (new tank hole area)
yielded non—~detectable levels of TPH~D and total oil and grease
(503-E). Four samples showed detectable TPH-G, the highest concentra-
tion measuring 5.3 ppm.

These levels are far below the Regional Board Staff Recommendations
for Initial Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tanks (June 2,
1988) commonly c¢ited 100 ppm priority level.

Shell requests your approval to proceed with installation of new storage
tanks.

All soil removed from excavation #2 (new tank hole) will be transported
off site as a non-hazardous material with proper documents.

Regarding excavation #1 (old tank hole) Shell proposes to excavate
additional soils on sidewalls and piping trenches to acceptable levels.

Shell intends to perform a soil/groundwater investigation including
installation and development and sampling of groundwater monitoring

wells (LUFT Guidelines) in order to define the lateral and vertical
extent of contamination.

If you have any questions, please call me on (415) 676-1414, Ext. 128.
Very truly yours,

TR hewssen

R. G. Newsome
Sr. District Engineer

Attachments

cc + Attachs: Mr. Mike Johnson, Moore-Clifford-Wolfe-Larson—-Turmer



bc + Attachs: Diane Lundquist
Lisa Foster

be:  Kurt Feazel
Larry Adams
Ken Lottinger
Darrell Robinson
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‘73300mhaﬁhAmxme - ) . . ]
San Carlos, CA 94070 « {445} 591-5820

Shell 011 co. , . . - B
P.0. B0OX 4023 . : ;
Concord, ca 84524 , ) Date Sampled:. 03-~24-89
Attn: Ray Newson Date Receivc6703~24—88

' Date Reported:02-26-a9

Sample Number | Sample Description

n-u——‘._—-...——a—--_-.__ .-.-.-._.———._...._._._._,_.............,.‘_..

038086 ‘ . 4237-T Castfo:Va;ley

' . 2724 Castrc-Valley Blvqd.
° R . . o F212 . S0IL ‘
ANALYSIS' ‘ -

s iy

Detection Sample
Limit - Resulis

1)
o
£
:.
i
¥
=
e
v’
fer
i
4
- et
a
"
%
TN

‘ppm “ " ppm

Total Petroleun Hydrdcarbons : 1.0 . . 4.0
as Gasoline ’

0.1 - <0.1

0.1 - ©<0.1
0.1 .

. HOBILE. CHEM Lapg

| Ronaldg g. Ttrmm o



GIeiTeEE BEiE FLA3
‘ e oo 3. DErLant N o oo T -
23- 41% £2T QlXDE -, M"P’" "‘l‘f‘f. - A '.
ILE CHEM LaBS INC.

73300dnruﬂkawwe ’

San Cariog, CA 94070 - (415) 591-5820
Shell 0i) ¢o. _
P_0C. BOX 4023 .
Congord, Ca 84524 Date Sap lod:03—24~89
Attn: Ray Newsome Date Received: 03-24-~89

Date

Reported:03-24-8g°

i Ré%ld_G--Evahé.:“-— ———:-‘_":—-_-"-_ T

@ L=b Directop

Sample Sanple Detaction Tct;al Petrolt.!,mm :
Numher Descriptien . Limit Hydrocarbons as-Diesel
o T ﬁ_ PEm ‘ PPm
4237-—T‘ Castro Valley
2724 Castro Velley Blvd. v
039074 7200 ' 10 <10
039075 F201, 10 <10
33076 F202 10 <10,
038077 F203 10 <id
039078 F204 10 <10
03907g . F205 . 10 <10 e i
033080 7208 10 <10 ]‘
0353081 F207 - 1¢ <_10 ‘
039082 F208 10 e . <10 T
.Ezzggﬁ_ R DTN L - oo T ‘ . _
o N.c;:te- Anelysis was rerformed using Epa methods 3550 ﬁnd 8015 : -
.----wbﬂzaﬁ CHEM LARS SR o o e
AP Kéf@,ﬂ o S T




S T oaTa: Lo, |:|iT(LLFIH['H_ _

FatE | .
VCBILE CHEM LARS

' 733 Darfmouth Avenue _
San Cartog, CA 94070 + (415) 591-5890

Shell Qi1 Co.
P.0O. BOX 4023
Concord, Ca 94524
Attn: Ray Newsome

MOBI LE Cl:{_Ebhf. _ LABS_ .

- —_

INC.

Date Sampled: 03-24-89
Date Received- 03-24-89 >
. Date Reportgd: 03-26-8g

5]

e T
T e s e

TLZTeR9 GEIgW

PN U T CREL A il

F.ibg

Sample , Semple - .. Detection Grayimatric Wasta 011
Number Description . e Limit 28 Petroleum.Oil
‘ ' " ppa POm '
4237-T Castro Valley
2724, Castro Valley Blvg.
038083 F209 " 50 . <50
® 033084 F210 50 . <50
033085 F211- _ . 50 <50
039085 F212 50 <50
. . .
@& = NEECUU ' e AT S T
quotetﬁmAngﬁygia*was=perfgrmsd“&éiné“EEﬁfEEE;EEtibﬁm;:%ﬁga.3526""
- . With Trichlorotyd luorqethanc,aa-coive tsand. gravimete s
— -de§ermingtioﬁfby‘8ﬁ§ﬁda;d‘ﬁ§£h§§§f§5§g.;ﬂ_Q;‘a_m“ e
o SRR et E s i
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MORBILE CHEM LABS INC.
® { .
733 Darfimouth mmue
San Carlos, CA 94070 - (415} 591-5820 .
e
Shell 0il Co.
® P.O. BOX 4023 : L
Concord, CA 894524 Date Sampled: 03-24-88
Attn: Ray Newaome Date Recsived: 03-24-88
: Date Reported: _037-26-89
Sample Sample Dctc;ction . Grevimetric Waste 0il
® Number Description _ Limlt - as Petroleum Oil
- . PPm PP
4237-T Gastro_Valley
2724 Casstro Valley B]_.vd.
L 438074 F200 - <50
039075 F201 50 <50
039076 | FZ02 50 <50
e 039077 F203 . 50 <60.
038078 ¥204 - 50 <50’
G39078 7205 50 <50
039080 . F208 50 <50
®— ... .
———ORGOR Lo - F207 L T I T Rt T » | 0 E U P ——
039082 208 50 50
Note: Analysi= was performed, vwsing EPA extraction methed 3510 .
@ — . with Trichlorotrzfluoroethme as solvent. and gravimstric -
Y —dé€érmination_by.standard_ mathoda 503¢ . e e e e
: —._  MOBILE CHEM LABS
@ b - - e - N U SRR -

A as 00 T
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WOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

:733DmﬁnaﬂhAwmue _ _ :
San Carlos, CA 94070 . {415) 5915820

Shell Cil Co. _

P.O. BOX 4023 . : .

Concord, CA 94524 . i Date Sampled: 03-24-8g

Attn: Ray Newsome . Date Received: 03~-24-83
L . Dats Reported; 03-26-8g

Sample . Sample . peractien . Gravimetric Waste 011
Number Deascription . .. . Limit -+ a8 Petroleum 03}
° ' ~ mpm | ppm
4237-T Castro Valley
2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
039083  ppog " 50 . <50
® (33084 F210 : ' S0 . <50
038085 P21y’ _ . 5O <50
039086 F212 50 <50
&
R T by e DR e e
-___Note: Analysis was rerformad using EPA oxXtraction method 3510
i With Tr:.chlorot.rifluoroethane a5 solvent, an gravimetric
" etermination by standard methode 5036 B :
o o o -
_MOBILE CHEM raps = = | T e

.'ﬁﬁnu‘!d — —
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- MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

'733Domnamhﬁm¥me
San Carlos, CA 94070 - (415} 591-5820

Shell 0il Co.

P.0. BOX 4023 - o ‘

Concord, CA 94524 oo - Date Sampled: 03-24-89

Attn: Ray. Newson : Date Received:03-24-89
® . L. Date Reported:02-26-8S

Sample Number . - Sample Degcripfion

T e s e ———— R Y L T T ok e —

039074 | o 4237-T Castro Valley
: - 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
® _ F200° " S0IL

ANALYSIS

Detection ) Sample
Limit Rasults -

W o k. Ay s

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons . L 1.0 .. <1.0
as Gasoline :

e Benzene | - _ G.1 . . <0.1
Telueane . 0.1 ’ <0.1
Xyienag . : ’ 0.1 ; <0.1
Ethylbenzene o - 0.1 - <0¢.1

- z s R - - m e artmaala Ll -

1
1
1
1
!
|
1
]
|
1
1!
H
1
'[l
!
T e

. Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and B01i5 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinctien. oL -

RO(‘IHT_(‘! = erovm o

.'-ii.._—.-...-.'.:_;_____._._--——m?—----_...:-_-.. el A R O,  me—— — - . ) —_- S ""-"-"thf“'_—"-——"—“'"""" E
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" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

D )

733 Dartmouth Avenue .
San Carios, CA 94070 « (415) 51-5820

®

Shell 0il Co.
P.0. BCX 40243 . ) .
Concord, CA 84524 " Date Sampled:. 03-24~89
Attn: Ray Hewson Date  Received:03-24-89
® : Date Rﬂportgd:Q2—26~89‘
Sample Number Sa@ple Description
038075 4237-T Ceasztro Valley
2724 Castro . Valley Blvd.
¢ . F201 s0IL -
ANALYSIS '
Datection Sample
° Limit Results
_ ppm PR
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ... 1.0 .. .xl.0
ag Gasoline :

@ Benzene o_1 <0.1
Toluens 0.1 <0.1
¥Xvlenes 0.1 - <01

9 - Ethyloenzene .0_1' B <0.1
Note: Analysis was performed uainﬁ EPA methoda 5020 ancL 8015 with

a«— .. method 8020 used for BTx.d;stxnotian. e _—
MOBILE CHEM LABS
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" MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

" 733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Carlos, CA 94070 - (415) 591-5820

Shell 0il Co.
P.0. BOX 4023

Concord, CA 94524 S Date Sampled:’ 03-24-89
Attn: Ray MNewson Date Received:03-24-88
® : Date Reported:02-26-89

Sample Number Bample Dcscrlption

. T s s s m s - e — |
0390786. BT 4237-T Castre Valley
' 2724 Castro Valley Blvd. .
¢ F202 - . . SOIL g

Detection Sample
e o Limit , -Results

T . ——— —— v

Totel Petroleuin Hydrocerbons . - 1.0 . <10
_ &s Gasoline '

@ Benzena C 0.1

<0.1

Toluene ' ) . ) 0.1 <0.1

Xylensas ' S 0.1 <0. 1

. Ethylbemene . ,' - 0.1

A <+ I N

" Note: Analyeis wa.é performwed. using. EPA methods 5020 and 8015 w:.th
¢« - method 8020 used for-BTX dlstlnction_

MOBILE CHEM LABS
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. o  MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. .
; 733 Dartmouth Avenue
San Corics, CA 94070 - (415) 591-6820
o
Shell 0il Co.
P.0O. BOX 4023 ‘
Concord, CA 94524 oo X Dete -Sampled: 03-24-89
Attn: Ray Newson . . Date Received:03-24-B9
o Date Reported:02-26-B9
Sample Number Sample Description
038077 . - . 42837-T Castro Valley
° . 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
. . F203 . SO1L
ANALYSIS
Detection Sample
® Limit . ‘Results-
Pem rira
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons . 1.0 S S o
a= Gasaoline '
® Benzene _ i 0.1 : . <0.1
Toluene o o -~ 0.1 <0.1 .
Zylenes ) . - 0.1 Ve S <0.1
®___ FEthyvlovenzene 0.1 . ...... <0.% 3

Note: Analysis was performed uveing EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with_

P wethad 8020 used for BTX distinction. )
MOBILE CHEM LABS — [ ——
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, MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

733 Darfmouth Avenue :
San Carlos, CA 94070 + (415) 591-5820 _ L '

Shell 0il Co.

P_Q. BOX 4023 . .

Concord, CA 84524 , .- Date Sampled: 03-24-89

Attn: Kay Newson ' . Date Regeived:(03-24-89
) * Date Reported:0?~26~89

Sample Number B Sample Description .
038078 . : 4437-T Castro Valley
K © 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
® : - ¥204 ' SOIL

ANALYSIS

e e e

v —— -

-Detection Sample
- Liamit ) . Results

Tetal Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.0 . <1.0
as Gasoline -

Benzene 0
Toluene 0
Xyleneas 0.1 T .. <0.1
Eth:;rlbcnzenc L g

.—".—.—1--_—.-;_. z -t e & - L e ==y me———— e "‘.,_-:.—_--:.—-.-—.'- bS L P T ——r e e EE? ~ S e P ——
At e B N . TR e : —— L e
Tl P e T S . Tl .. LA N R

Note: Analysis was performed veing EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with
method 8020 used for BTX distinction. s )
o B R DS ok S

F— e ————— -

——
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RMOBILE CHERM LARBS INC. ;
¢ 733 Darmouth Avenue ) :
San Carlos, CA 94070 + (415) 594-5820 . . _ .
]
Shell Oil Co.
P.0. BOX 4023 . .
Concord, CA 94524 . Date Sampled: 03-24-88
Attn: Ray Newson ) Date Received:03-24-8¢
o . Daete Reported:02-26-88
: t
Sample Number ' L Sample Description
033078 : - : 4237 T .Castro Velley. .
' _ . 2724 Castro Valley Blvd. :
® - _ K F205 ' SO1L . . :
' ANALYSIS - :
Detection . Sample
Limit " Results
. ————————— T it i ey v
. pym Drm
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons .. _ 1.0 - 6.3 .
&5 Gamcline :
° Benzene ' 0.1 ' - <0.1 ;
Toluene ) 0.1 - ”'.: <0.1 i
Xvlsnes S - 0.1 . <0.1
Ethylbhenzena ) - 0.1 ‘ L <0.1
.—“--—- B ’ - ——
Note: Analysis was rerformed using EPA -methods 5020 and 8015 with -
method 8020 used for BTX diatxnctlon- R -
.' - '_- .‘_','.‘.‘-: ) ..'..“—' _-._:— ._.'.—‘ E--j ;1:;‘5_,'- . T 7 B " ___'__:._..:'._—.. ..'.'.:"._j'" B R, e e TITN T T T o
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®
o -MOBILE CHEM LARS INC. SR
733 Dartmouth Avenue i
San Cartos, CA 94070 - (415) 594-5820
]
Shell 0il Co.
P.0. BOX 4023 . ) .
Concord, CA 84524 - _ _ . Date Sampled: 03-24-88
Attn: ERay Newsan Date Received:03-24-89
Al . ‘ Date Reported:02-25-89 :
Sample Number ' Sample Description |
_____________ . : e o o it s :}
038080 7 4237-T  Castro Valley -
® ' : 2724 Caatro Valley -Blvd.
F206 . 80IL
AN&LYSIS
- Detéction ’ . . Sample
® ' Limit . Results
ppm . . P )
Total Petroleunm Hydrccarbons . 1.0 o .. .. <1.0 n .
as= Gasolme .. i L
®  Benzene o 0.1 = ", <0. 1
Toluene ' ‘ - S S 0.1 - <0.1 L
. Xylenes._. R -.‘..._ - - [ _‘.. o ——— T ‘ 0. l : .““.“..""E:_f'"-m' __.___{__-___- {0: 1 —a— .__....._._.:;_-.-_vl_‘;-._..-:j .:.::-- _-
@ - Ethylbenzanc: . : ._-_-._Q_._ _l_—:— - - -_4:0-.'1 e
__..Note: Analysis was performad using EPA. methods 5020 and 8015 wi’ch
®- - - method 8020 uc.cd_ for. BTX di,stinc_:tl_onA e S

bjOBILE CHEY LABS
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

733 Dartmouth Avenue . " -
San Carlos. CA 94070 « (415) $94-5820

Shell Gil Co.
P.O. BOZ 4023 . )
Concord, CA 94324 _Datc'Sampled:_03—24—89
Attn: Ray Newson . ’ Date Reoceived:03-24-88
: Date Reported:02-26-89
® .

Sample Number Sample Description

Sy B Sy G e oy W B - — -u“-——q-—u—_-__.-—-._-.

039061 - 4237-T . Castro Valley
i 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
° | ' .. r207 SOTL

ANALYSIS

it e iy i Sy,

. ] .- Detecticn ' Sample
Limit . . 'Reaults
° sy,

ek . e e, o v T ey . et e

Pbm . 3 Ppm

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons . o 1.0 o -<l;0
as Gasoline C

° Benzens 0.1 - <0.1
Toluens ' 0.1
" Xylenes : ‘ 0.1

E_thylbenz:ne - . 0.1

R ]

- g

TRV

) } ) S .<0.1 i
Note: Analysie wae performed using EPA methods 5020 and.8015 with

= = emm-— method BQZO_usad__ for BTX .distinction. e T T e
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‘ MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

° _ . .
73300mﬂomhﬁmaxﬁ ) . . :
San Caros, CA 94070 - (415} 591 ~532O . ) C :
®
Shell 0il Co.
P.O., BCX 4023
Concord, CA 84524 Date Sampled: (03-24-89
Attn: Ray Newson . : o Date Received:(3-24-BQ ;
Py i - Date Reported:02-26-89 :
- - - . : TE
Sample Number : Sample Description ;
036082 N 4237-T Castro Valley
o : : : . 2724 Castro Valley Blvd. :
o : L . F208 - S0IL :
ANALYSIS S ; h o
Detection - Somple
Limit - Regults -
L e o oIt D
Ppm - ppm ,
. 13
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - 1.0 - : <1.0 t
‘as Gasoline . . L
—TE;Benzene - 0:1 g
{Toluenc Q.1
;ﬁilénss o _J“:;-"“ 0.1
4 __ghvlbenZene | _ 0.1

Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5020 and B8O1E with T
mcthod 8020 uucd for BTX distinection. .

- . ——— e — . - - -
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) MOBILE CHEM LABS INC. =

" 733 Darimouth Avenue
San Corlos. CA 94070 » {415) 5915820

Shell 0il Co.
P.O. BOX 4023

Concord. CA . 94524 . Date Sampled: 03-24-89
Attn: Ray Newson : i - Date Received:03~24-80
. Date Reported:02-26~89

o e s i ks et ey s ey, s b

Sample Number o Sample Description

Ll L

039083 : - 4237-T .Castro. Vallev .
- : ; 2724 Castro Valley Bivd. w
° ’ . : . - F208 SOIL

- ANALYSIS

L

Detection .. Sﬂmple
Limisc - _ . Results

Total Petroleum Hydrocévbons 1.0 : 3.3 Z;
- .-. &% Gasoline ' - ‘ _ .

=
P
=
- -:
',‘“
azr
.%
Y

® Benzene . .O.i o <0.1
Toluene .

jleylgnes ' : S ¢ D § - ' <001

:QSEthylbsnzene : 0.1

e e SN s e e e R
““Note: Analysis wes performed.using EPA methods 5020 and 8015 with 3
.. method BO20 usad for BTX.distinction. - ' ‘ i
r——— e T e e DTS R R T r—— e e i e, T — :g.!-!

L e
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MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

o
733 Dartmouth Avenue o, ’
San Certos, CA 94070 - (415) 591 -5820
)
Shell 0il Co. ' .
P.0. BOX 4023 ' : .
Concord, CA 94524 R Date Sampled: 03-24-B9 -
® Attn: Ray Newson Date Received:03-24-89
’ Date R_c:ported:OZ;—ZS-—BQ
Sample Numbex . éample Description-
.. 038084 . 4237-T Castro Valley
| - 2724 Castro Valley Blvd.
L. ¥210 . SOIL
ANALYSIS
Py : ) Detection 7 Sample
Limit . Results
Pem porr
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons. - T S 3.8
as Gaeoline X T .
e - - ) ) ) .
) Benzene . 0.1 - <0.1 -
0.1 0.1
0.1
S ¢ N e

Note. Analysis-was-performed using EPA mathods 5020 and 8015 with
.;_-,-_-;___-;: - method-8020-used-for. BIX distinction. s -

e O Nt e iy
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® A
733 Dartmouth Avenue : ‘ : . ) -
San Carlos, CA 94070 « {415) 594-5820
®
Shell 0il Co.
P.O. BOX 4023 , .
Concord, CA 94524 . - .Date Sampled: 03-24-88
Attn: Ray Newson : Date Received:03-24-88%
® . : ' Date. Reported; 02.—28*89
Sample Number . - Sam:plc Dcacript:.on _
} Q38085 : ’ .4237 T Castro Valley . -
) . 2724 Cestro Valley Blvd. :
* | L .. F21 SOIL . ..
ANALYSIS '
' Detaction Semple
® ' o Limit | . Results
. rPm Ppm
. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbona . R B T & B o :
&g Gasoline | - ‘
& .Benzene . 0.1 - . <0.1
z- A -
**;‘:;TOluenc ‘ P N oL =0.1
Xylenss ) 0.1 <0 1
.;iEthylbcnzen -+ e TR (U T T __?_-SO_ L :

Anelysis wax performed uning EPA methods 5020 and .8015_,"_3*1‘;1"4-' __""_
S mbthOd 8&20 uaed for BTX distinction‘ Redodd 15 g
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